The terms for satisfying the allotment and issue of the 27 million Consideration

Shares, that is, the provision of the written evidence showing that the payment of the

Outstanding Amount in full or payment of Outstanding Amount for the purposes of payment

of Outstanding Purchase Price, do not constitute a condition precedent to the sale and

purchase of the Sales Shares.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 8 –

Completion

Completion shall take place on the 5th Business Day falling on the date of fulfilment

or waiver (as the case may be) of the conditions set out in the paragraph above.

3. EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest Practicable Date; and (ii)

immediately upon the issue and allotment of the Consideration Shares upon Completion and on

the Final Allotment Date pursuant to the Acquisition Agreement is as follows:

As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Immediately upon the
issue and allotment of the

Consideration Shares
upon Completion

Immediately upon the issue
and allotment of the

Consideration
Shares on the Final

Allotment Date
Number of Shares % Number of Shares % Number of Shares %

(Note 1) (Note 2)

Connected persons’ interests
JNJ Investments Ltd.

(Note 3) 450,000,000 19.65 450,000,000 17.56 450,000,000 17.37
Fudan Pharmaceutical Limited

(Note 3) 30,000,000 1.31 30,000,000 1.17 30,000,000 1.16
Well Success Limited (Note 4) 52,000,000 2.27 52,000,000 2.03 52,000,000 2.01
The Vendor 0 0.00 273,000,000 10.65 300,000,000 11.58

Public shareholders 1,758,000,000 76.77 1,758,000,000 68.59 1,758,000,000 67.88

Total 2,290,000,000 100.00 2,563,000,000 100.00 2,590,000,000 100.00

Notes:

1. This percentage is calculated on the basis of 2,290,000,000 Shares in issue as at the Latest Practicable

Date, taking into account 273,000,000 Shares to be issued as Consideration but does not take into account

of any Shares which will fall to be allotted and issued upon the exercise of the options granted or to be

granted under the share option scheme adopted by the Company.

2. This percentage is calculated on the basis of 2,290,000,000 Shares in issue as at the Latest Practicable

Date, taking into account 300,000,000 Shares to be issued as Consideration but does not take into account

[…]

value per share of the Company and the price of the Shares were fluctuated in the last

10 days immediately before the date of the Announcement, we consider that recent

closing price of the Shares immediately before the date of the Announcement may not

reflect the true value of the Shares, and we are of the view that the Issue Price of

HK$2.563 per Share, which represent the 30 days average closing price of the Shares

up to and including the date of the Announcement, is fair and reasonable and in the

interest of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

LETTER FROM HANTEC

– 24 –

(ii) Effect on shareholding structure

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest Practicable Date; and

(ii) immediately upon the issue and allotment of the Consideration Shares upon Completion

and on the Final Allotment Date pursuant to the Acquisition Agreement is as follows:

As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Immediately upon the
issue and allotment of
the Consideration

Shares upon Completion

Immediately upon the
issue and allotment of
the Consideration
Shares on the Final

Allotment Date
Number of

Shares %

Number of

Shares %

Number of

Shares %

(Note 1) (Note 2)

Connected persons’
interests

JNJ Investments Ltd.

(Note 3) 450,000,000 19.65 450,000,000 17.56 450,000,000 17.37
Fudan Pharmaceutical

Limited (Note 3) 30,000,000 1.31 30,000,000 1.17 30,000,000 1.16

Well Success Limited
(Note 4) 52,000,000 2.27 52,000,000 2.03 52,000,000 2.01

The Vendor 0 0.00 273,000,000 10.65 300,000,000 11.58

Public shareholders 1,758,000,000 76.77 1,758,000,000 68.59 1,758,000,000 67.88

Total 2,290,000,000 100.00 2,563,000,000 100.00 2,590,000,000 100.00

Notes:

1. This percentage is calculated on the basis of 2,290,000,000 Shares in issue as at the Latest Practicable
Date, taking into account 273,000,000 Shares to be issued as consideration but does not take into
account of any Shares which will fall to be allotted and issued upon the exercise of the options

granted or to be granted under the share option scheme adopted by the Company.

2. This percentage is calculated on the basis of 2,290,000,000 Shares in issue as at the Latest Practicable
Date, taking into account 300,000,000 Shares to be issued as consideration but does not take into
account of any Shares which will fall to be allotted and issued upon the exercise of the options